

**DA 23-0721**

---

**In the Supreme Court of the State of Montana**

---

ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,  
d/b/a REPUBLIC SERVICES OF MONTANA

*Defendant / Appellant,*

*v.*

LH RESIDENTIAL LLC and OTIS STREET LLC,  
both d/b/a MONTANA CRESTVIEW

*Plaintiffs / Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court  
Missoula County  
Hon. Jason Marks, DV-32-22-1172-BC

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF MONTANA CRESTVIEW**

---

Jesse Kodadek  
Leah Trahan  
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER  
127 E. Main, Ste. 301  
Missoula, MT 59802  
(406) 317-7220  
[jkodadek@parsonsbehle.com](mailto:jkodadek@parsonsbehle.com)  
[ltrahan@parsonsbehle.com](mailto:ltrahan@parsonsbehle.com)

*Attorneys for  
Plaintiffs / Appellees*

Jeffrey M. Roth  
William M. Morris  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
P.O. Box 7099  
Missoula, MT 59807  
(406) 523-3600  
[jroth@crowleyfleck.com](mailto:jroth@crowleyfleck.com)  
[wmorris@crowleyfleck.com](mailto:wmorris@crowleyfleck.com)

*Attorneys for  
Defendant / Appellant*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Question Presented .....	6
Introduction.....	6
Statement of Facts .....	9
A. Background of commercial garbage collection in Missoula and the parties’ contractual agreements. ....	9
B. The PSC finds in a contested case hearing that it is “uncontroverted” that Republic’s “three-yard” dumpsters are undersized, and that Republic’s overages policy leads to a “windfall” that is unfair to Republic’s customers. ....	11
C. Crestview files this case, and Republic initially denies that it has any undersized dumpsters but insists that it had information about the location of its various models of “3 YD” dumpsters.....	13
D. Crestview moves for class certification and Republic finally admits that the vast majority of its “3 YD” dumpsters measure just 2.5 cubic yards. ....	15
E. After Republic’s admission, Crestview proposes a new damages model and Republic does not contest that it could accurately show class-wide damages .....	15
F. The district court certifies a breach-of-contract class and a negligent misrepresentation class and recognizes the disputed issues that are well suited to class treatment. ....	18
Standard of Review .....	19
Summary of the Argument .....	20

Argument.....21

I. The district court correctly concluded that whether providing undersized dumpsters to customers is wrongful predominates over any individual questions.....23

A. Republic’s own arguments show that this case presents several fundamental disputes that are subject to common proof where the answer will be the same for every member of the class. ....24

B. The cases Republic relies on involve cases where individualized questions would determine whether the defendant was subject to any liability at all.....27

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it determined that the classes satisfy the express requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) and declined to address Republic’s undeveloped and free-ranging “ascertainability” argument.....30

A. The Court should reject Republic’s invitation to impose a requirement that is inconsistent with Rule 23 when Republic cannot even identify what part of Rule 23 it believes is implicated.....32

B. Even if the Court were to adopt the most stringent ascertainability test as applied by the Third Circuit, the classes certified by the district court pass the test.....35

C. Republic does not dispute that class-wide damages can be calculated in the aggregate, and where that is the case, aggregate damages are all a class needs to prove. ....37

Conclusion .....41

Certificate of Compliance .....42

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	31, 33, 38, 35
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296, (11th Cir. 2021).....	31, 33, 36
<i>Daniels v. Hollister Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 796 (N.J. App. 2015).....	34
<i>Hardy v. Vision Serv. Plan</i> , 2005 MT 232, 328 Mont. 385, 120 P.3d 402.....	25
<i>Houser v. City of Billings</i> , 2020 MT 51, 399 Mont. 140, 458 P.3d 1031.....	22
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 47 (D. Mass. 2013).....	40
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Ind. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....	38, 39, 40
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Jacobsen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 MT 244, 371 Mont. 393, 310 P.3d 452.....	34
<i>Kelly v. RealPage Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 202 (3rd Cir. 2022).....	35, 36
<i>Kramer v. Fergus Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 MT 258, 401 Mont. 489, 474 P.3d 310.....	19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 28

<i>Lara v. First Nat’l Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 25 F.4th 1134 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>Mattson v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 2012 MT 318, 368 Mont. 1, 291 P.3d 1209 .....	26
<i>Moore v. Ulta Salon</i> , 311 F.R.D. 590 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	34
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	30, 31, 33, 38
<i>Rogers v. Lewis &amp; Clark Cnty.</i> , 2022 MT 144, 409 Mont. 267, 513 P.3d 1256 .....	23, 24
<i>Rolan v. New W. Health Servs.</i> , 2013 MT 220, 371 Mont. 228, 307 P.3d 291 .....	32, 33
<i>Roose v. Lincoln Cnty. Emp. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 2015 MT 324, 381 Mont. 409, 362 P.3d 40 .....	20
<i>Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Sangwin v. State</i> , 2013 MT 373, 373 Mont. 131, 315 P.3d 279 .....	27, 32
<i>Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	33, 34

**Statutes**

Section 28–1–211, MCA .....25  
Section 45–6–318, MCA .....25

**Rules**

Montana Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... passim  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... passim

**Treatise**

*Newberg on Class Actions*, § 12:2..... 39, 40
